

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**Dr. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F.,)
DR. I., THERAPIST I., NURSE J., DR. M.,)
NURSE M., NURSE N., DR. O., DR. P.,)
TECHNOLOGIST P., DR. S., NURSE S. and)
PHYSICIAN LIAISON X.,)**

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:21-cv-01009

**KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of the State of New)
York, in her official capacity; HOWARD A.)
ZUCKER, Commissioner of the New York State)
Department of Health, in his official capacity; and)
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of)
New York, in her official capacity,)**

Defendants.)

)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
WITH LEAVE TO PROCEED UNDER PSEUDONYMS.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE VACCINE MANDATE PLAINLY VIOLATES FEDERAL LAW	3
A. The Vaccine Mandate Is Clearly Preempted by Title VII Federal Employment Law....	3
B. The Vaccine Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.	7
1. The Vaccine is not a neutral, generally applicable burden on religious exercise.	7
2. The Vaccine Mandate easily fails strict scrutiny.	10
C. The Vaccine Mandate Also Violates the Equal Protection Clause	14
II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING FACTORS FOR A TRO AND PI.....	15
III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR PROCEEDING UNDER PSEUDONYMS	17
IV. IN THE EVENT THESE MOTIONS ARE DENIED, PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE GRANTED AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620, 633 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 387, 398 (2012)	4
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887, 895 (2d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada</i> , 763 F.3d 183, 193, 194-95 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Chestnut Hill NY, Inc. v. City of Kingston</i> , No. 117-cv-0095, 2017 WL 11418271, at *1 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2017)	2
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311, 317 (1981)	4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 542 (1993).....	8
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194, 211 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768, 773 (2015).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976)	15
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1881 (2001)	10
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 108 (1992)	4
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150, 169-70 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729, 734 (2009).....	4
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167, 170 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160, 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cnty., Minnesota</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430, 2433 (2021).....	12, 13
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483, 488 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409, 416 (6th Cir. 2020)	15, 16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 633 (1996).....	14
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185, 189 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Southern Methodist Univ. Ass'n of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707, 713 (5th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294, 1296 (April 9, 2021)	7, 8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 718 (1981).....	10
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65, 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4

Statutes

10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264 (2021)	13
22 M.R.S. § 802 (4-B)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	5
